made in relation to the last five years of actuarially determined contributions. Based on those assumptions,

the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2015

 90 (Continued)

current plan members through 2033. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments

was applied to projected benefit payments through 2033, and the municipal bond rate was applied to

projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30,

2015, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension

liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-

percentage-point higher than the current rate:

At current

At 1% discount At 1%

decrease (3.90%) rate (4.90%)  increase (5.90%)

State $   27,802,122,942   23,722,135,537   20,314,768,782
Local   27,900,112,533   22,447,996,119   17,876,981,108

Total $ 55,702,235,475   46,170,131,656   38,191,749,890

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2015

 91 (Continued)

(5) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2015:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred O utflows of Resources:

State:

Difference between expected

and actual experience 2015 5.72 years $ —   401,805,013  70,245,632  331,559,381

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.44 years 443,874,767  —   81,594,626  362,280,141

2015 5.72 years —   1,752,396,102  306,362,955  1,446,033,147

Subtotal 443,874,767  1,752,396,102  387,957,581  1,808,313,288

Subtotal State 443,874,767  2,154,201,115  458,203,213  2,139,872,669

Local:

Difference between expected

and actual experience 2015 5.72 years —   648,990,145  113,459,816  535,530,329

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.44 years 588,743,291  —   108,224,870  480,518,421

2015 5.72 years —   2,339,161,359  408,944,294  1,930,217,065

Subtotal 588,743,291  2,339,161,359  517,169,164  2,410,735,486

Subtotal Local 588,743,291  2,988,151,504  630,628,980  2,946,265,815

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 1,032,618,058  5,142,352,619  1,088,832,193  5,086,138,484

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:

Difference between projected

and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 2014 5 years $ 610,858,254  —   152,714,563  458,143,691

2015 5 years —   (426,291,324) (85,258,265) (341,033,059)

Subtotal 610,858,254  (426,291,324) 67,456,298  117,110,632

Local:

Difference between projected

and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 2014 5 years 1,115,773,278  —   278,943,320  836,829,958

2015 5 years —   (594,886,692) (118,977,338) (475,909,354)

Subtotal 1,115,773,278  (594,886,692) 159,965,982  360,920,604

Total $ 1,726,631,532  (1,021,178,016) 227,422,280  478,031,236

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2015

 92

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

State Local Total

Year ending June 30:
2016 $ 390,746,915   470,662,998   861,409,913
2017 390,746,915   470,662,998   861,409,913
2018 390,746,913   470,663,000   861,409,913
2019 543,461,477   749,606,320   1,293,067,797
2020 307,059,817   423,749,895   730,809,712

Total $ 2,022,762,037   2,585,345,211   4,608,107,248

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by

each employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 5.72

and 6.44 years for the 2015 and 2014 amounts, respectively.

(6) Pension Expense

The components of allocable pension expense, which exclude amounts attributable to employer paid

member contributions and pension expense related to specific liabilities of individual employers, for State